SCOUTING

Northeastern Regional Supervisor

Greg Lonigro enters his first season as Arizona’s Northeastern Regional Supervisor after two years as its East-
ern Supervisor and nine seasons as an area scout. He joined the D-backs in 1998, covering New York, West Virginia
and Pennsylvania. This is his 22nd year in professional baseball.

In 1986, Lonigro was drafted by the Cincinnati Reds in the first round (seventh overall) out of Florida Junior College.
He played parts of six season in the Reds’ organization before being traded to the Chicago White Sox in 1992, also seeing time
with the Chicago Cubs and Florida Matlins before ending his playing career in 1995. He makes his home in Connellsville, Pa.

Midwestern Regional Supervisor

Steve McAllister enters his first season as the D-backs’ Midwestern Regional Supervisor after four years as
Central Supervisor. He worked as a full-time scount in the Midwest region from from 2002-2004.

McAllister has been involved in professional baseball for the past 28 years, first as a player and then as a scout.
In 1981, he was drafted out of Bradley University as the Houston Astros’ fifth-round selection. He played six seasons
in the minor leagues before starting his scouting career. He has previously scouted the Midwest for the Milwaukee
Brewers, California Angels and the Boston Red Sox.

McAllister is an inductee in both the Chillicothe (Ill.) High School Athletic Hall of Fame and the Bradley Uni-
versity Athletic Hall of Fame.

Southeastern Regional Supervisor

Howard McCullough enters his first season as the D-backs’ Southeastern Regional Supervisor after serving as
a scout since joining the club in October, 1995. He previously spent 10 years with the Boston Red Sox, serving as a
national scout in 1993-94. He was named the D-backs Scout of the Year in 2005, was inducted into the Mid-Atlantic
Association Scouts Hall of Fame in 2007 and will be inducted into the Topps Baseball Company Professional Baseball
Scouts Hall of Fame in 2009, with his plaque to be displayed at Joseph P. Riley, Jr. Park in Charleston, S.C.

McCullough was the pltchmg coach for the University of North C arolina from 1982-85 after serving as the
head coach for Webb High School in Oxford, N.C., from 1978-81. He played two years at Louisburg (N.C.) Junior
College and two years and Fast Carolina University, eammg his Master’s degree in education from ECU in 1977.

McCullough makes his home in Greenville, N.C., with his wife, Eva. The couple has a son, Clayton, who man-
ages the Lansing Lugnuts (A) in the Toronto Blue Jays’ organization.

Western Regional Supervisor

Bob Minor enters his third season as Arizona’s Western Supervisor after spending 25 years with the New York
Mets. He started there in November 1981, spending 13 years as an area scout and 12 years as a crosschecker.
Minor resides in Garden Grove, Callf with his wife, Patty, and two sons, Jimmy and Billy.



ORGANIZATIONAL SCOUTS

INTERNATIONAL SCOUTING

Special Assistant to the General Manager/Director of Latin Operations

Junior Noboa was promoted to Special Assistant to the General Manager, Latin American Operations on Feb.
20, 2007, after serving as the Director, Latin America Operations since October 2003. He also works as the Director
of the D-backs’ baseball academy in the Dominican Republic.

He was the organization’s first international hire in August 1995 and a month later signed the organization’s
first two players. In 1997, he was the first recipient of the Roland Hemond Award, bestowed upon a member of
the baseball department who best exemplifies the “Diamondback” approach to their work. In 1999, Noboa signed
Geraldo Guzman, a carpenter who had not played professionally since 1992 but went on to pitch in 17 games for the
Diamondbacks from 2000-01.

Senior Advisor, Pacific Rim Operations

Jim Marshall continues to serve as the club’s Senior Advisor, Pacific Rim Operations, a role he has filled since
coming on-board in 1996. His main duty is to maintain relations with baseball organizations in Australia, Japan, Kotea
and Taiwan. He also works as a major league and advance scout for the D-backs.

Marshall played in the big leagues from 1958-62, logging time with the Baltimore Orioles, Chicago Cubs, San
Francisco Giants, the original 1962 New York Mets and the Pittsburgh Pirates. He managed the Chicago Cubs from
1974-76 and the Oakland Athletics in 1979.

His first visit to Japan was in 1960 as part of a goodwill tour with the Giants. Three years later, he signed with the
Chunichi Dragons of the Japanese Central League and hit .268 with 78 home runs and 252 RBI over three campaigns.

Director, Pacific Rim Operations

Makoto (Mack) Hayashi enters his second season with the Arizona Diamondbacks as Director, Pacific Rim
Operations. Hayashi scouts players in Australia, Japan, Korea and Taiwan while also maintaining relationships with
teams in professional baseball leagues in those countries.

Prior to joining the D-backs, Hayashi spent eight years working for agent Alan Nero, who had an inroad among
agents for advising players from Japan. Hayashi was credited with maintaining Nero’s strong client base in Japan with
players such as Seattle Mariners’ catcher Kenji Johjima and Tampa Bay Rays’ infielder Akinori Iwamura and American
and Latin players that played in Japan.

The Japanese-born Hayashi attended the prestigious Keio University in Tokyo. He and his wife, Eriko, reside in
Aliso Viejo, Calif., with their daughters Lily and Sakura.

INTERNATIONAL SCOUTS
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ORGANIZATIONAL SCOUTS
MAJOR LEAGUE SCOUTS

Joe Bohringer Rico Brogna Mike Brown Bill Earnhart

Muzzy ‘Jac‘kson Kevin Jarvis Mike Piatnik Mike Sgobba

FULL TIME SCOUTS

Shawn Barton Ray Blanco Darold Brown Trip Couch Mlke Dat;\%htrYN Rodney Davis
WV, VA, MD South Florida, Northern California _ Southern Texas, I, AZ, UT, CO,

PA, DE, So. NJ Puerto Rico Southern Louisiana SD ND {Canada)

Frankie Thon Jason Karegeannes Hal Kurtzman T.R. Lewis Matt Merullo

TN, KY, OH, MI North Texas, Central California GA, MS, AL New England,
North Louisiana, (L.A. County to NY, Northern NJ
Oklahoma Long Beach)

PART-
TIME
SCOouUT

Homer Newlin
FL

Jeff Mousser Joe Rohinson Matt Smith George Swain Luke Wrenn
Southern AR, 1A, AZ, UT, CO, NC, SC FL
California KS, MO, NE NM, NV ’



2008 FIRST-YEAR PLAYER DRAFT

The D-backs selected University of Arizona left-handed pitcher Daniel Schlereth with the 26th overall pick in the first
round. Arizona also continued to focus its draft selections on college-level players, picking someone from the college ranks for
39 of their 51 picks. The organization chose 33 players from four-year colleges and eight from junior and community colleges.
Arizona drafted 10 high school prospects. The D-backs inked 21 of their first 30 selections and 29 of 50 players overall.
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No.
26
43
73

104

138

168

198

228

258

288

318

348

378

408

438

468

498

528

558

588

618

648

678

708

738

768

798

828

858

888

918

948

978
1008
1038
1068
1098
1128
1158
1188
1218
1248
1278
1308
1338
1365
1392
1419
1446
1473
1500

Player

Daniel Schlereth
Wade Miley
Bryan Shaw
Kevin Eichhorn
Ryne White
Collin Cowgill
Justin Parker
Miles Reagan
Patrick McAnaney
Brett Moorhouse
Daniel Hultzen
Kyle Green
Robert Webb
Winston Linton
Trevor Harden
Robert Stone
Ryan Hughes
Ryan Babineau
Samuel Brown
Joseph Gautier
Jordan Meaker
Bryan Woodall
Justin La Tempa
Matthew Long
Nelson Gomez
Joshua Spence
Alex Sogard
Ryan Cook
Adam Smith
Travis Meiners
Daniel Rodriguez
Taylor Cole
Riccio Tortrez
Luke Murton
Jacob Elmore
Chris Davis
Terry Hose
Sanders Commings
Jesse Orosco
Kyle Godfrey
Douglas Wall
Brendan Duffy
Erik Stavert
Clayton Suss
David Cooper
Jeremy Rathjen
Dan Kauffman
Andrew Maggi
Cecil Richardson
Williams Argo
Sean Koecheler

Position

LHP
LHP
RHP
RHP
OF
CF
SS
RHP
LHP
RHP
LHP
3B
RHP
CF
RHP
OF
LHP

RHP
LHP
RHP
RHP
RHP
OF
3B
LHP
LHP
RHP
SS
SS
CF
RHP
SS
1B
SS

RHP
CF
RHP
LHP
LHP
CF
RHP
RHP
SS
OF
1B
SS
OF
CF
RHP

School

University of Arizona

Southeastern Louisiana University
California State University-Long Beach
Aptos HS, Aptos, Calif.

Purdue University

University of Kentucky

Wright State University

El Capitan HS, Lakeside, Calif.
University of Virginia

Indian River CC, Fort Pierce, Fla.

St. Albans HS, Washington, DC
Lewis-Clark State College, Lewiston, Idaho
Heath HS, Heath, Ohio

University of California-Irvine

New Mexico Junior College, Hobbs, N.M.
Montgomery HS, Montgomery, Texas
Chabot College, Hayward, Calif.

UCLA

North Carolina State University

Bethune Cookman College, Daytona Beach, Fla.
Dallas Baptist University

Auburn University

Golden West College, Hungtington Beach, Calif.
Santa Clara University

Keyston College, La Plume, Penn.

Central Arizona College, Coolidge, Ariz.
North Carolina State University

University of Southern California

Klein HS, Klein, Texas

Des Moines Area CC, Des Moines, lowa
Miami Dade CC-Kendall, Miami Fla.
College of Southern Nevada, Las Vegas, Nev.
Brophy College Prep HS, Phoenix, Ariz.
Georgia Tech

Arizona State University

University of Central Arkansas

East Carolina University

Westside HS, Augusta, Georgia

Grossmont College, El Cajon, Calif.
Wabash Valley College, Mt. Carmel, IlL.
Westside HS, Houston, Texas

Oral Roberts University

Chabot College, Hayward, Calif.

Miami Dade CC-Homestead, Miami, Fla.
Mount Olive College, Mount Olive, N.C.
Memorial HS, Houston, Texas

Juniata College, Huntingdon, Penn.
Brophy College Prep HS, Phoenix, Ariz.
Sacramento City College, Sacramento, Calif.
Assumption HS, Davenport, lowa

Palm Beach CC, Lake Worth, Fla.

*Sandwich pick between first and second rounds.
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