SCOUTING



Northeastern Regional Supervisor





Greg Lonigro enters his first season as Arizona's Northeastern Regional Supervisor after two years as its Eastern Supervisor and nine seasons as an area scout. He joined the D-backs in 1998, covering New York, West Virginia and Pennsylvania. This is his 22nd year in professional baseball.

In 1986, Lonigro was drafted by the Cincinnati Reds in the first round (seventh overall) out of Florida Junior College. He played parts of six season in the Reds' organization before being traded to the Chicago White Sox in 1992, also seeing time with the Chicago Cubs and Florida Marlins before ending his playing career in 1995. He makes his home in Connellsville, Pa.



E MCALLISTER Midwestern Regional Supervisor





Steve McAllister enters his first season as the D-backs' Midwestern Regional Supervisor after four years as Central Supervisor. He worked as a full-time scount in the Midwest region from from 2002-2004.

McAllister has been involved in professional baseball for the past 28 years, first as a player and then as a scout. In 1981, he was drafted out of Bradley University as the Houston Astros' fifth-round selection. He played six seasons in the minor leagues before starting his scouting career. He has previously scouted the Midwest for the Milwaukee Brewers, California Angels and the Boston Red Sox.

McAllister is an inductee in both the Chillicothe (Ill.) High School Athletic Hall of Fame and the Bradley University Athletic Hall of Fame.



HOWARD McCULLOUGH Southeastern Regional Supervisor



Howard McCullough enters his first season as the D-backs' Southeastern Regional Supervisor after serving as a scout since joining the club in October, 1995. He previously spent 10 years with the Boston Red Sox, serving as a national scout in 1993-94. He was named the D-backs Scout of the Year in 2005, was inducted into the Mid-Atlantic Association Scouts Hall of Fame in 2007 and will be inducted into the Topps Baseball Company Professional Baseball Scouts Hall of Fame in 2009, with his plaque to be displayed at Joseph P. Riley, Jr. Park in Charleston, S.C.

McCullough was the pitching coach for the University of North Carolina from 1982-85 after serving as the head coach for Webb High School in Oxford, N.C., from 1978-81. He played two years at Louisburg (N.C.) Junior College and two years and East Carolina University, earning his Master's degree in education from ECU in 1977.

McCullough makes his home in Greenville, N.C., with his wife, Eva. The couple has a son, Clayton, who manages the Lansing Lugnuts (A) in the Toronto Blue Jays' organization.



Western Regional Supervisor



Bob Minor enters his third season as Arizona's Western Supervisor after spending 25 years with the New York He started there in November 1981, spending 13 years as an area scout and 12 years as a crosschecker. Minor resides in Garden Grove, Calif., with his wife, Patty, and two sons, Jimmy and Billy.

ORGANIZATIONAL SCOUTS

INTERNATIONAL SCOUTING



JUNIOR NOBOA

1 21

Special Assistant to the General Manager/Director of Latin Operations



Junior Noboa was promoted to Special Assistant to the General Manager, Latin American Operations on Feb. 20, 2007, after serving as the Director, Latin America Operations since October 2003. He also works as the Director of the D-backs' baseball academy in the Dominican Republic.

He was the organization's first international hire in August 1995 and a month later signed the organization's first two players. In 1997, he was the first recipient of the Roland Hemond Award, bestowed upon a member of the baseball department who best exemplifies the "Diamondback" approach to their work. In 1999, Noboa signed Geraldo Guzman, a carpenter who had not played professionally since 1992 but went on to pitch in 17 games for the Diamondbacks from 2000-01.



JIM MARSHALL

Senior Advisor, Pacific Rim Operations





Jim Marshall continues to serve as the club's Senior Advisor, Pacific Rim Operations, a role he has filled since coming on-board in 1996. His main duty is to maintain relations with baseball organizations in Australia, Japan, Korea and Taiwan. He also works as a major league and advance scout for the D-backs.

Marshall played in the big leagues from 1958-62, logging time with the Baltimore Orioles, Chicago Cubs, San Francisco Giants, the original 1962 New York Mets and the Pittsburgh Pirates. He managed the Chicago Cubs from 1974-76 and the Oakland Athletics in 1979.

His first visit to Japan was in 1960 as part of a goodwill tour with the Giants. Three years later, he signed with the Chunichi Dragons of the Japanese Central League and hit .268 with 78 home runs and 252 RBI over three campaigns.



MACK HAYASHI

Director, Pacific Rim Operations



Makoto (Mack) Hayashi enters his second season with the Arizona Diamondbacks as Director, Pacific Rim Operations. Hayashi scouts players in Australia, Japan, Korea and Taiwan while also maintaining relationships with teams in professional baseball leagues in those countries.

Prior to joining the D-backs, Hayashi spent eight years working for agent Alan Nero, who had an inroad among agents for advising players from Japan. Hayashi was credited with maintaining Nero's strong client base in Japan with players such as Seattle Mariners' catcher Kenji Johjima and Tampa Bay Rays' infielder Akinori Iwamura and American and Latin players that played in Japan.

The Japanese-born Hayashi attended the prestigious Keio University in Tokyo. He and his wife, Eriko, reside in Aliso Viejo, Calif., with their daughters Lily and Sakura.

INTERNATIONAL SCOUTS

<u>Colombia</u> Luis Gonzalez Arteaga

Mexico Mike Sgobba (Coordinator) Dominican Republic Luis Baez (Supervisor) Rafael Mateo Jose Ortiz

> Nicaragua Julio Sanchez

Panama
Jose Diaz Perez
Puerto Rico

ORGANIZATIONAL SCOUTS

MAJOR LEAGUE SCOUTS



Joe Bohringer



Rico Brogna



Mike Brown



Bill Earnhart



Carlos Gomez



Muzzy Jackson



Kevin Jarvis



Mike Piatnik



Tim Schmidt



Mike Sgobba

FULL TIME SCOUTS



Ray Blanco South Florida, Puerto Rico



Darold Brown Northern California



Trip Couch Southern Texas, Southern Louisiana



Mike Daughtry IL, IN, MI, MN, WI, SD, ND, (Canada)



Rodney Davis AZ, UT, CO, NM, NV



Shawn Barton

Jim Dedrick WA, OR, ID, MT, WY, AK, HI



Frankie Thon TN, KY, OH, MI



Jason Karegeannes North Texas, North Louisiana, Oklahoma



Hal Kurtzman Central California (L.A. County to Long Beach)



T.R. Lewis GA, MS, AL



Matt Merullo New England, NY, Northern NJ



Jeff Mousser Southern California



Joe Robinson AR, IA, KS, MO, NE



Matt Smith AZ, UT, CO, NM, NV



George Swain NC, SC



Luke Wrenn

PART-TIME SCOUT

2008 FIRST-YEAR PLAYER DRAFT

The D-backs selected University of Arizona left-handed pitcher Daniel Schlereth with the 26th overall pick in the first round. Arizona also continued to focus its draft selections on college-level players, picking someone from the college ranks for 39 of their 51 picks. The organization chose 33 players from four-year colleges and eight from junior and community colleges. Arizona drafted 10 high school prospects. The D-backs inked 21 of their first 30 selections and 29 of 50 players overall.

	_	1 1		1 7
Round	No.	Player	Position	School
1	26	Daniel Schlereth	LHP	University of Arizona
*S	43	Wade Miley	LHP	Southeastern Louisiana University
2	73	Bryan Shaw	RHP	California State University-Long Beach
3	104	Kevin Eichhorn	RHP	Aptos HS, Aptos, Calif.
4	138	Ryne White	OF	Purdue University
5	168	Collin Cowgill	CF	University of Kentucky
6	198	Justin Parker	SS	Wright State University
7	228	Miles Reagan	RHP	El Capitan HS, Lakeside, Calif.
8	258	Patrick McAnaney	LHP	University of Virginia
9	288	Brett Moorhouse	RHP	Indian River CC, Fort Pierce, Fla.
10	318	Daniel Hultzen	LHP	St. Albans HS, Washington, DC
11	348	Kyle Green	3B	Lewis-Clark State College, Lewiston, Idaho
12	378	Robert Webb	RHP	Heath HS, Heath, Ohio
13	408	Winston Linton	CF	University of California-Irvine
14	438	Trevor Harden	RHP	New Mexico Junior College, Hobbs, N.M.
15	468	Robert Stone	OF	Montgomery HS, Montgomery, Texas
16	498	Ryan Hughes	LHP	Chabot College, Hayward, Calif.
17	528	Ryan Babineau	C	UCLA
18	558	Samuel Brown	RHP	North Carolina State University
19	588	Joseph Gautier	LHP	Bethune Cookman College, Daytona Beach, Fla.
20	618	Jordan Meaker	RHP	Dallas Baptist University
21	648	Bryan Woodall	RHP	Auburn University
22	678	Justin La Tempa	RHP	Golden West College, Hungtington Beach, Calif.
23	708	Matthew Long	OF	Santa Clara University
24	738	Nelson Gomez	3B	Keyston College, La Plume, Penn.
25	768	Joshua Spence	LHP	Central Arizona College, Coolidge, Ariz.
26	798	Alex Sogard	LHP	North Carolina State University
27	828	Ryan Cook	RHP	University of Southern California
28	858	Adam Smith	SS	Klein HS, Klein, Texas
29	888	Travis Meiners	SS	Des Moines Area CC, Des Moines, Iowa
30	918	Daniel Rodriguez	CF	Miami Dade CC-Kendall, Miami Fla.
31	948	Taylor Cole	RHP	College of Southern Nevada, Las Vegas, Nev.
32	978	Riccio Torrez	SS	Brophy College Prep HS, Phoenix, Ariz.
33	1008	Luke Murton	1B	Georgia Tech
34	1038	Jacob Elmore	SS	Arizona State University
35	1068	Chris Davis	С	University of Central Arkansas
36	1098	Terry Hose	RHP	East Carolina University
37	1128	Sanders Commings	CF	Westside HS, Augusta, Georgia
38	1158	Jesse Orosco	RHP	Grossmont College, El Cajon, Calif.
39	1188	Kyle Godfrey	LHP	Wabash Valley College, Mt. Carmel, Ill.
40	1218	Douglas Wall	LHP	Westside HS, Houston, Texas
41	1248	Brendan Duffy	CF	Oral Roberts University
42	1278	Erik Stavert	RHP	Chabot College, Hayward, Calif.
43	1308	Clayton Suss	RHP	Miami Dade CC-Homestead, Miami, Fla.
44	1338	David Cooper	SS	Mount Olive College, Mount Olive, N.C.
45	1365	Jeremy Rathjen	OF	Memorial HS, Houston, Texas
46	1392	Dan Kauffman	1B	Juniata College, Huntingdon, Penn.
47	1419	Andrew Maggi	SS	Brophy College Prep HS, Phoenix, Ariz.
48	1446	Cecil Richardson	OF	Sacramento City College, Sacramento, Calif.
49	1473	Williams Argo	CF	Assumption HS, Davenport, Iowa
50	1500	Sean Koecheler	RHP	Palm Beach CC, Lake Worth, Fla.
50	1500	Journ 1 Localities	11111	Tami Deach Go, Lane Worth, I la.